

ANJU GUPTA Vs. MS ABTOZ TRADING OPC PVT LTD AND ORS  
**24.02.2025**

Present: Sh. Harish Kumar, counsel for DH **through VC.**

Sh. G. J. Sandhu and K. D. Bhalla, counsel for JDs.

Learned counsel for JD has filed his reply to the show cause notice under Order XXI Rule 37 CPC. He has referred to the judgment of *Jolly George Vergesse Vs The Bank of Cochin, AIR 980 SC 460* wherein it has been categorically held by hon'ble Apex court that unless there is some vice or mensria on the part of the JD, he should not be sent to civil imprisonment. There must be some element of bad faith beyond mere indifference to pay.

In order to ensure if the JD is having sufficient means to pay or not, all the JDs are directed to file their documents of properties, last six month electricity bills from today's date, copy of passports, details of bank account and credit card from today's date, if any and the details of vehicle owned by all the JDs on NDOH.

Matter be listed for consideration on the arrest application on  
**27.05.2025.**

(Purva Sareen)  
District Judge-01, South  
Saket Court, New Delhi  
**24.02.2025**