

**ANJU GUPTA Vs. MS ABTOZ TRADING OPC PVT LTD AND ORS**

**04.05.2026**

Present : DH in person.

JD No.2 appeared through VC.

Vide this order, the Court shall decide two applications, one under Order 21 Rule 37 r/w Section 151 CPC for issuance of warrants of arrest against the JD no.3 Paras Arora as well as application for deposit of subsistence allowance.

It is argued that the warrants of attachment were issued against the JD but the same could not be executed as JD No.2 & 3 had refused for the same, hence, DH has prayed that warrants of arrest may be issued against the JDs.

Reply to the application filed by the JDs, stating therein that they have no means to satisfy the decree and as per Section 56 CPC, arrest or detention of women is prohibited in execution of decree of money.

Heard on the application.

Perusal of record shows that earlier also warrants of arrest were directed to be issued against the JD no.3 but same could not be issued as PF had not been filed. Perusal of record shows that no reply to the show-cause notice of the application under order XXI Rule 37 CPC had been filed. It seems that the JD no.3 is well aware of the proceedings of the present execution petition and he is deliberately evading the process issued by the Court and he has no intention of returning money to the DH and is trying to illegally grab the money. In view of the above, this Court is satisfied that sufficient grounds exist to proceed under Order XXI Rule 37 CPC against

JD No. 3. Accordingly, the application under order XXI Rule 37 CPC is allowed qua JD No. 3 Paras Arora.

Another application for deposit of subsistence allowance is also pending adjudication. The DH is allowed to deposit subsistence allowance as per rules and file receipt of the same on record. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Let warrant of arrest be issued against the JD No.3 on filing of PF, affidavit of 'No Stay/No Appeal' and receipt of deposit of subsistence allowance.

Put up before the Ld. ACJ, South District, Saket Courts, for appointment of bailiff on **15.05.2026** and before this Court on **04.06.2026**.

**(Ambika Singh)**  
**District Judge-01, South**  
**Saket Court, New Delhi**  
**04.05.2026**